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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 5: Dévidoirs

AVANT-PROPOS

La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internatlonale) est une orgamsatlon mondiale de normalisation
compg ée—e S enmoTe—oe oTité éte ote crore atromat O S; atromap—de<ta —La CEIl a
pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions d€ normahsation|dans les
domaines de [I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres aCtivités~publie dep Normes
interngtionales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travauydesquels toxt Comjtg national
intéregsé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationg gouvelgententalds et non
gouvefnementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux trayaux: collapore oitement
avec [|'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des cghditiQns\ fi entre les

Les d¢cisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questiogs te hniques 4 a mesure
du po S|ble un accord |nternat|ona| sur les su1ets étudiés, étan e niteé i ihtéressés

Les dpcuments produits se présentent sous la forme de ecopfin { ) i . t publiés
commg normes, spécifications techniques, rapports tee 8 5 par les
Comites nationaux.

Dans |e but d'encourager l'unification interRationa itésnati z bliquer de
facon |transparente, dans toute la mesure pe ernatlnales de la CEI dans leuls normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la régionale

La CHI n’a fixé aucune procédure concernan \mg’indicati ’ i onsabilité

L’atteption est attirée suyr le Yai 3 i 8| é 5 i i vent faire
I'objetl de droits de prpp |ete 'ntellec S nue pour
responsable de ne pas 3 e ce.

la CEI:

FDIS Rapport de vote
26/226/FDIS 26/229/RVD

Le rapppritde vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vofe ayant

abouti atapprobatiomdetette oTmE:

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

L’annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.

L’annexe B est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2006.
A cette date, la publication sera

reconduite;

supprimée;

remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
amendée.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 5: Wire feeders

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (Internatlonal Electrotechnlcal Commlssmn) is a worIdW|de orgamzatlon for standardlzatlon comprising

from

of stgndards, technical specifications, technical reporfs~ok guide
ittees in that sense.

indica
5) The IE
equip

6) Attentjon is drawn to the possibili
of patent rights. The IEQ S

Internatjonal St r
Electric|welding.
This standard sh

The tex{ of thi

\ N FDIS Report on voting
\/ 26/226/FDIS 26/229/RVD

Full infd
voting indicated in the above table.

voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the r

promote
fields. To
aration is
with may
? liaising
Ernational
ween the

sible, an
sentation

the form
National

ernational
rds. Any
be clearly

e for any

e subject

iftee 26:

Tport on

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.

Annex B is for information only.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged

until 2006. At this date, the publication will be
* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or

+ amended.
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MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 5: Dévidoirs

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEI 60974 spécifie les exigences de sécurité et de performance pour le
matériel industriel et professionnel utilisé lors de soudage a l'arc et les techniques connexes pour
I'alimentation en fil d’apport.

Le déviJioir peut étre une unité indépendante pouvant étre raccordée a courant
de soudage séparée ou une unité intégrant la source de courant de¢soud dévidoir
dans urle enveloppe unique.

Le dévidloir peut étre adapté aux torches guidées manuellemen

2 Réflérences normatives

Les do¢ présent
docume| i a I|que Pour les reflerences
non datg es, la derniére édition du dogd entuels
amendements)

CEI 60529:1989, Degrés de protection(procurés

CEl 60974-1:1998, Matéy & j j ;! gnt pour
soudag

CEI 60974-7:2000, Mayj

CEIl 61958-1:19 é > ‘ , ‘ali 1 - Partie
1: Reglgs généralesc€

ISO 13 risques

d'écrasd

3 Déf

Pour leg besoinsde Iz présente partie de la CEIl 60974, les définitions suivantes s’appliquent.
Pour dep.définitions supplémentaires, voir la CEl 60974-1 et la CEl 60974-7.

3.1

dévidoir

matériel qui fournit du fil d’apport a I'arc ou a la zone de soudure, comprenant la commande
de dévidage du fil et les moyens pour appliquer le mouvement au fil d’apport et pouvant
également comprendre I'alimentation en fil d’apport

3.2

commande de dévidage du fil

appareil électrique ou mécanique, ou les deux, qui commandent la vitesse du fil d’apport, le
déroulement des opérations et les autres services exigés

NOTE La commande de dévidage du fil peut se trouver a I'intérieur du dévidoir ou dans une enveloppe séparée.

3.3
galets d'entrainement
galets en contact avec le fil d’apport et qui lui transmettent la puissance mécanique
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ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 5: Wire feeders

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60974 specifies safety and performance requirements for industrial and
professional equipment used in arc welding and allied processes to feed filler wire.

power qource or one where the welding power source and the wire f er_areNgouged in a
single enclosure.

The wi{ feeder may be a stand-alone unit which may be connected to/a separaje |welding

2 Normative references

The foll
For date
of the rd

cument.
edition
IEC 605
IEC 609
IEC 60974-7:2000, Arc wéldi
IEC 61958-1:1997, Safet forn Part 1:
General requiremegts
ISO 13354:1996<> S

human

of the

3 Defi

For the
definitions;

Rart of IEC 60974, the following definitions apply. For agditional
097441 and IEC 60974-7.

3.1
wire feader
equipment that delivers filler wire to the arc or weld zone which includes the wire-feed control
and means to apply motion to the filler wire and may also include the filler wire supply

3.2

wire-feed control

electrical or mechanical apparatus, or both, which control(s) the speed of the filler wire, the
sequence of operations and other services as required

NOTE The wire feed control may be integral with the wire feeder or in a separate enclosure.

3.3
drive rolls
rolls in contact with the filler wire and which transfer mechanical power to the filler wire
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3.4
fil-électrode
fil d’apport solide ou tubulaire qui conduit le courant de soudage

3.5
fil d’apport
métal d’apport, sous forme de fil solide ou tubulaire, qui peut ou non appartenir au circuit de soudage

3.6
alimentation en fil d’apport
source d’approvisionnement en fil d’apport et moyens pour le distribuer au mécanisme d’avance

3.7 L

plage de vitesses assignée
plage d¢ vitesses du fil d’apport spécifiée par le fabricant pour cha iametreyassighé du fil
d’appor

3.8

courant d'alimentation
courant|nécessaire pour le fonctionnement du dévidoir

r de r@che

3.9
couran{ d'alimentation assigné

courant|auquel le dévidoir peut fonctio
tempérdture assignée

assigné sans dépdsser sa

3.10
tension/ d'alimentation assignée
tension requise d’une sourge ent du dévidoir
3.1
fréquerice d'alimenta

fréquenge de la @o

3.12
gaine
compos

el le fil d’apport est dévidé

3.13

circuit
toute p4
de cour

e sous tension électrique par I’énergie de soudage de I source

3.14
charge
valeur maximale de la charge mécanique relative aux différentes vitesses du fil assignées
d’avance pour les domaines de fonctionnement du matériel dans lesquels le dévidoir peut
fonctionner au facteur de marche assigné sans que I'’échauffement assigné de n'importe quel
composant soit dépassé

3.15

trés basse tension de sécurité (TBTS)

tension n’excédant pas 50 V en courant alternatif ou 120 V en courant continu lissé entre
conducteurs ou entre un conducteur quelconque et la terre dans un circuit dont la séparation
du réseau d’alimentation est assurée par des moyens tels qu’un transformateur de sécurité
NOTE 1 Une tension maximale inférieure a 50 V en courant alternatif ou 120 V en courant continu lissé peut étre

spécifiée dans des régles particuliéres, plus spécialement lorsque le contact direct avec des parties actives est
possible.
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34
wire electrode
solid or tubular filler wire which conducts welding current

3.5
filler wire
filler metal, in solid or tubular wire form, which may or may not be part of the welding circuit

3.6
filler wire supply
source of filler wire and means for dispensing filler wire to the feeding mechanism

3.7
rated speed range
speed range of the filler wire specified by the manufacturer for eac

wire

3.8
input current
current fequired to operate the wire feeder

3.9
rated input current
current [at which a wire feeder can 0Ops ycle (duty factor)| without

exceedipg its rated temperature

3.10
rated input voltage
voltage required from an ¢ a

3.1
rated input frequénc
frequengy of the Ut ve

3.12
liner

any pa S n which is electrically energized by the welding power of the [welding
power spurce

3.14

maximum load

maximum value of the mechanical load at the various rated wire-feed speeds over the
operating ranges of the equipment at which the wire feeder can operate at the rated duty
cycle (duty factor) without causing the rated temperature rise of any component to be
exceeded

3.15

Safety extra low voltage (SELV)

voltage which does not exceed 50 V a.c. or 120V ripple-free d.c. between conductors, or
between any conductor and earth, in a circuit which is isolated from the supply mains by such
means as a safety isolating transformer

NOTE 1 Maximum voltage lower than 50V a.c. or 120 V ripple-free d.c. may be specified in particular require-
ments, especially when direct contact with live parts is allowed.
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NOTE 2 Lorsque la source est un transformateur de sécurité, il convient que la limite de tension ne soit pas
dépassée a toute charge comprise entre la pleine charge et a vide.

NOTE 3 «Lissé» est conventionnellement la valeur efficace d’une tension efficace ayant un taux d’ondulation ne
dépassant pas 10 % de la composante continue et dont la valeur créte maximale ne dépasse pas 140 V pour une
tension nominale de 120 V d’un systéme en courant continu lissé et 70 V pour une tension nominale de 60 V d’un
systéme en courant continu lissé.

[CEI 61558-1, définition 3.7.16]

3.16

zone d’écrasement

zone dans laquelle le corps humain ou des parties du corps humain sont exposées a un
risque d’écrasement. Ce risque apparait si

— deu pibr‘nc mobiles-se rln'plar\nnf Lune vers autre
k)

— une piéce mobile se déplace vers une piece fixe
[ISO 13854]

4 Exigences générales

Lorsqu’il est fait référence a un article d’'une autre oit satisfaire aux

exigences de cet article, si cela est applicable.

5 Conditions ambiantes

L'article|concerné de la partie 1 s'appligue

6 Conditions d’essais

L'article| concerné de la

sais d@e

6.1

Dir, sauf

Bs dans

résistancedisolement, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1(contréle préliminaire)j

O

iques, voir 'article 11;
| 609741

Q.

D

résistance aux chocs, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1;
f) moyens de manutention, voir 8.4;

g) essai de résistance a la chute, voir 8.5;

h) protection procurée par I'enveloppe, voir 7.2.1;

i) résistance d’isolement, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1;
j) rigidité diélectrique, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1;

k) examen visuel général, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1.

Les autres essais prévus dans la présente norme et qui ne sont pas mentionnés ici peuvent
étre effectués dans n’importe quel ordre approprié.
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NOTE 2 The voltage limit should not be exceeded at any load between full load and no-load when the source is a
safety isolating transformer.

NOTE 3 Ripple-free is conventionally an r.m.s. ripple voltage not more than 10 % of the d.c. component;
the maximum peak value does not exceed 140 V for a nominal 120 V ripple-free d.c. system and 70 V for a nominal
60 V ripple-free d.c. system.

[IEC 61558-1, definition 3.7.16]

3.16

crushing zone

place or area in which the human body or parts of the human body are exposed to a crushing
hazard. This hazard will be generated, if

— two movable parts are moving towards each other,

— one|movable part is moving towards a fixed part
[ISO 13B54]

4 Gengral requirements

Where feference is given to a clause of another standard shall npeet the

provisions of that clause, as applicable.

5 Environmental conditions

The apgropriate clause of part 1 is applie

6 Test conditions
The apgropriate clausenof pa

6.1 Type test

All type [tests shall bg cified.

As a co bllowing

sequen

a) gen

b) insu

c) ther

d) encl S

e) imparct resistance, as specified in IEC 60974-1;
f) handling means, see 8.4;

drop withstand, see 8.5;

h) protection provided by the enclosure, see 7.2.1;

i) insulation resistance, as specified in IEC 60974-1;

j) dielectric strength, as specified in IEC 60974-1;

k) general visual inspection, as specified in [IEC 60974-1.

«Q
-

The other tests included in this standard not listed above may be carried out in any
convenient sequence.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=359a85c078a758b9c5b191d9f86a9d59

-14 - 60974-5 © CEI:2002

6.2 Essais individuels de série

Chaque dévidoir doit étre soumis dans l'ordre indiqué, aux essais individuels de série
suivants:

a) examen visuel général, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1;

b) continuité du circuit de protection, si applicable, comme spécifié dans la CElI 60974-1;
c) rigidité diélectrique, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1;

d) examen visuel général, comme spécifié dans la CEl 60974-1.

7 Exigences électriques

71 Jolement

Le parapgraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.2 Protection contre les chocs électriques en service no
7.21 Protection procurée par I’enveloppe

Le degrg de protection minimal des dévidoirs doit ¢

Tableau 1 — ré{é@'%

a l’intérieur a ’extérjeur

Composant > \ &nw usage Congu poull usage

Moteur et commande < TBTS (\ \ \) IP2X IP23

Moteur et commande > TBTS < \ IP21C 1P23(

Parties dctives avec poten ud\ige r ex IPXX IPX3
d’apport| bobine de fil d’appo d'entralnem

NOTE Voir égale?{f}‘%-8> >\ \
N

ifié comMcifié dans la CEI 60529.

‘eau est atteint si, immédiatement aprés cet essai, 14 rigidité
3pécifié dans la CEl 60974-1.

La confprmité doit B¢

Le degrg
diélectri

Si le dépiqoi u pour usage a l'extérieur, le fil d’apport doit, aprés I’essai, ne |montrer
aucune idi i

7.2.2 Condensatéurs

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.2.3 Décharge automatique des condensateurs sur I’alimentation

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.3 Protection contre les chocs électriques en cas de défaut (contact indirect)
7.31 Séparation du circuit d’alimentation et du circuit de soudage

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

NOTE Seulement une isolation renforcée ou double est requise par I'alimentation.
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6.2 Routine tests

— 15 -

All routine tests given below shall be carried out on each wire feeder in the following

sequence:
a) general visual inspection, as specified in IEC 60974-1;

b) continuity of the protective circuit, if applicable, as specified in IEC 60974-1;
c) dielectric strength, as specified in IEC 60974-1;

d) general visual inspection, as specified in IEC 60974-1.

7 Elegtricalregirements

7.1 Injsulation

The apg

7.2 P

7.21

The minimum degree of protection for wire feeder

ropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

otection against electric shock in normal servi

Protection provided by the enclosure

Table 1 — Mini degrée of\pro

(for exan

Component Designed for Designdd for
indoor use outdoof use
Motor anld control < SELV /\\ \ \ N IP2X P2
Motor anld control > SELV IP21C IP23C
Live parts at welding potentia IPXX
IPXB
ple, filler W}i filler wire spo dr| tols)

NOTE §

ee also 8%\ )

The deg

verified [a

If a wire
the test

ength is

ss after

7.2.2 Capacitors

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

7.2.3 Automatic discharge of input capacitors

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

7.3 Protection against electric shock in case of a fault condition (indirect contact)

7.3.1

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

NOTE Only one reinforced or double insulation is required from mains.

Isolation of the input circuit and the welding circuit
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7.3.2 Isolement du circuit de soudage par rapport au cadre

Les parties actives avec potentiel de soudage (par exemple fil d’apport, bobine de fil d’apport,
galets d’entrainement) doivent étre isolées, par isolation principale, du cadre du dévidoir ou
de toute autre structure a laquelle elles sont fixées (voir la CEI 60974-1, tableaux 1 et 2).

La conformité doit étre vérifiée comme spécifié dans la CEIl 60974-1.

7.3.3 Conducteurs internes et connexions

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.4 ension d'alimentation assignee

La tensjon d'alimentation assignée doit étre fournie par une source
comme |spécifié en 11.5 de la CEI 60974-1 ou par une alimentatio
valeur dfficace de 120 V, a condition que 7.5 soit satisfait.

NOTE Ppur les limites d’emploi relatives aux enceintes exigués, voir 706.47
7.5 Mise ala terre

La mis¢ a la terre des parties conductrices acc
tension [d’entrée assignée est fournie par le circui

sque la

La mise] doir est
assigné
I'envelo
pendant

fixer les

enlevés
lée pour

Quand S , celui-ci doit étre protégé confre tout
endommagement causé\pa g 3 oudage vagabonds, par exemple|par un
disposit ¢ dans le conducteur de protection en|cas de
défaut isolation des pieces méfalliques
corresp

La conf e V¢ examen visuel, et en simulant les défauts suivants:

a) app teur de
prot
b) pasq ' dudage assigné maximal a travers le conducteur de protection sans

end

Le céblage interne doit étre protégé par un dispositif de protection contre les surintensités tel
qu’un fusible ou un disjoncteur.

Si un dévidoir est congu pour étre utilisé avec une source de courant de soudage spécifique,
le dispositif de protection contre les surintensités peut se trouver a I'intérieur de la source de
courant de soudage.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen visuel.

1) Les chiffres entre crochets renvoient a la bibliographie.
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7.3.2 Insulation of the welding circuit from the frame

Live parts at welding potential (for example, filler wire, filler wire spool, drive rolls) shall be
insulated from the wire feeder frame or other structure to which they are attached by basic
insulation (see IEC 60974-1, tables 1 and 2).

Conformity shall be checked as specified in IEC 60974-1.

7.3.3 Internal conductors and connections

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

7.4 thed input voltage

The rafed input voltage shall be supplied from a welding po

in [EC §0974-1, 11.5 or from a supply not greater than 120 V r.m.s.

NOTE For limitations of use in restricted locations, see 706.471.2 of IEC 6(

7.5 Earthing

Earthing of exposed conductive parts is not require plied by

the welding circuit or SELV.

Earthing of exposed conductive part i i oltages

above S S gcrew or

fastening that shall not require removajduring™a v ghall not

be used for securing the earthing means.

Where Dy stray

welding| currents, for iye earth

conductor under a faul idn of the

relevan{ metal p@fc

Conformity shall ke ck

simulatipns:

a) app ie earth
condg

b) pas without

7.6 Oyercurrent protection of the input power circuit

Internal wiring shall be protected by an overcurrent protective device such as a fuse or circuit-
breaker.

If a wire feeder is designed for use with a specific welding power source, the overcurrent
protective device may be within the welding power source.

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection.

1) Figures in square brackets refer to the bibliography.
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7.7 Dispositif d’arrét de traction et de torsion

Le dispositif d’arrét de traction et de torsion de la puissance d’entrée pour dévidoirs, qui
fonctionnent avec une tension dépassant la trés basse tension de sécurité (TBTS), doit
satisfaire aux exigences de la CElI 60974-1 a I'exception de ceux alimentés par le circuit de

soudage.

7.8 Emplacement des socles de connecteurs

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.9 Ouvertures des sorties

Le parafraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.10 (Clircuits de commande externes

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

7.1

golation des moyens de manutention

Si une attache est prévue pour suspendre le dévidojr e
isolée éjectriquement de I'enveloppe du dévidoir

Les ins
isolation entre I'enveloppe du dévidoi
alternat|ve de suspension est utilisée.

panutention, si
La confprmité doit étre vérifi¢

8 Exigences méca

8.1 Dévidoir Q

Hoit étre

3Vvoir une

héthode

Le dévifoir doit & lé de telle sorte qu’il ait la résistance et I rigidité
voulues al auquel il est destiné sans augmentation des|risques
de cho ) § rlsques et que soient maintenues les distances dans l'air
minimalge S s\ L& déyidgoir doit prévoir une protection contre les parties |mobiles
dangerguses (telle ies, courroies, ventilateurs, engrenages, etc.).

Aprés
prescri
I’enveloppe 'sont permriises a condition que cela naugmente pas le risque.

is€s conformément a 8.1 a 8.5, le dévidoir doit satisfgire aux
ente norme. Quelques déformations d’éléments de la structun

e ou de

Les parties accessibles ne doivent pas avoir des bords tranchants, des surfaces rugueuses,

et des parties en saillie susceptibles de provoquer des blessures.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen visuel aprés avoir satisfait aux prescriptions

de 8.1 a 8.7.

8.2 Enveloppe

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.

8.3 Résistance aux chocs des poignées, boutons-poussoirs, etc.

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique.
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7.7 Cable anchorage

The input power cable anchorage of wire feeders which are supplied by a voltage in excess of
safety extra low voltage (SELV) shall meet the requirements of IEC 60974-1, except for those

powered from the welding circuit.

7.8 Location of socket outlets

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

7.9 Outlet openings

The apdropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

7.10 External control circuits

The apgropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

7.11 Insulation of hanging means

If an at g, the attachment shall
be elec

A warni ethod of support s used,
insulatid W ; and the support.

Conformity shall be checked by visual nspition.

8 Mechanical requiremse

8.1 Wiire feede;

A wire feeder shalf b rigidity
necessdry to withsta ¢ without
increasi ock or other hazard, whilst maintaining the minimum
clearan such as
belts, p

After the tests 'a ordange with 8.1 to 8.5, the wire feeder shall comply with the prpvisions
of this qtandard._Somg déformation of the structural parts or enclosure is permitted provided
this doefs not'incheaseya

injury.
Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection after meeting the requirements of 8.1

8.2 Enclosure

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

8.3 Impact resistance of handles, push buttons etc.

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable.

to 8.7.
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8.4 Moyens de manutention

Le paragraphe concerné de la partie 1 s'applique, a I'exception que la conformité doit étre
vérifiée avec un dévidoir équipé de la plus grande et la plus lourde bobine de fil d’apport pour
laquelle le dévidoir est congu et équipé d'aucun autre accessoire.

8.5 Essai de chute

Un dévidoir qui peut étre utilisé séparément d’une source de courant de soudage doit pouvoir
résister a I’essai de chute spécifié dans la CElI 60974-1, basé sur le poids du dévidoir sans
bobine de fil d’apport. Toutefois, la conformité doit étre vérifiée avec un dévidoir équipé de la
plus grande et la plus lourde bobine de fil d’apport pour laquelle le dévidoir est congu et
équipé dlaucun autre accessoijre

Les déyidoirs prévus pour un montage permanent, par exempl
mécaniques, ne doivent pas étre soumis a l'essai.

8.6 Alimentation en fil d’apport
8.6.1

Fixation pour I’alimentation en fil d’apport

L’alimer] orter la

La conf

8.6.2

pas et
démarrg

La conf

e de fil
rapport
ispositif

L’alimern
d’appor
au plan
de retern
100 dén

8.6.3

Un displositif-doit linviter le dévidage excessif du fil d’apport pendant la rotation, les| démar-
rages el les arréts normaux de la bobine du fil d’apport, et les distances dans I'air minimales
spécifiées dans la CEI 60974-1 doivent étre maintenues.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par mesurage lors de I’essai décrit en 8.7.

8.7 Dévidage

Le dévidoir doit pouvoir dévider du fil d’apport a travers une torche, comme spécifié par le
fabricant.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par I'essai suivant avec le type et la grandeur critique du fil
d’apport et de la bobine, comme spécifié par le fabricant.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=359a85c078a758b9c5b191d9f86a9d59

60974-5 © IEC:2002 -21-

8.4 Handling means

The appropriate subclause of part 1 is applicable, except that the conformance check shall be
carried out with the wire feeder fitted with the maximum size and weight of filler wire spool for
which the wire feeder is designed, and no other accessories shall be attached.

8.5 Drop withstand

A wire feeder that may be used separately from the welding power source shall be capable of
withstanding a drop test, as specified in IEC 60974-1, based on the weight of the wire feeder
without the filler wire spool. However, the conformance test shall be carried out with the wire
feeder fitted with the maximum size and weight of the filler wire spool for which the wire
feeder is designed, and no other accessories shail be attached.

Wire fegders intended for permanent mounting, for example, on me
not be tested.

t, need

8.6 Filller wire supply
8.6.1 Filler wire supply mounting

The fillg
size and

aximum

8.6.2

The retaining device for the i i otation,
starts and stops, the retaimi ‘ eAoose or allow the wire spool to fall off its
mounting.

Conformity shal '

The fille recom-
mended e feeder is positioned at a 15° angle to the horizontal in
such a the maximum loading on the spool-retaining device. The wire
feeder um speed with 100 starts and stops. No loosening of the
retaining

8.6.3

A devicp<shall limit filler wire over-run from the filler wire spool, during its normal fotation,
starting atret Dtupp;llu, aire—the—minmumr—ctearances—as bpcbificd im—EE€66974=1t—-shall be
maintained.

Conformity shall be checked by measurement during the test of 8.7.

8.7 Feeding

The wire feeder shall be capable of feeding filler wire through a torch, as specified by the
manufacturer.

Conformity shall be checked by the following test with critical type and size of filler wire and
the spool, as specified by the manufacturer.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=359a85c078a758b9c5b191d9f86a9d59

- 22 - 60974-5 © CEI:2002

La vitesse d’avance du fil est mesurée (par tachymétre ou en mesurant la longueur du fil
pendant une période déterminée) au réglage minimal et maximal dans les conditions

suivantes.

a) Le faisceau doit, lorsqu’il est utilisé, former en partant du dévidoir une boucle ayant un
rayon de 0,3 m. S’il est assez long pour former une boucle compléte, la longueur restante

doit étre rectiligne.

b) Le dispositif de limitation du dévidage du fil d’apport doit étre réglé conformément a 8.6.3.

c) Tous les composants, par exemple dresse-fils, buses, guide-fil, etc., sont en place, réglés,

et dans I'état dans lequel ils sont normalement alimentés pour le soudage.

La confarmité est anIliQp Inrqqnp le fil est dévidé et que la vitesse mesyrée au réglage

minimal| est égale ou inférieure a la valeur minimale de la plage de
lorsque|la vitesse mesurée au réglage maximal est égale ou supérieuye
de la plage de vitesses assignée.

8.8 Protection contre les risques mécaniques

Le dévidloir doit prévoir une protection contre

itesses_assignée et
ale

maximale

a) tout|contact involontaire dangereux avec des parties mokile ka-dire galets ¢’entrai-

NOTE
EXEMPLE 1

La protection peut étre acquise pa mécanisme de transmission du
dévi le plan d’accés ou en utilisant un

couVercle rabattant ou un protecteur;
b) I’écfasement de partie
1) Irenfilement du fi
EXEMPLE 2

rotectior@l

d’apport

La protection d’'une bobine de fil d’apport sans enveloppe peut étre acquise, pour que
I’écrasement des mains entre cadre et bobine de fil d’apport soit évité, en prévoyant:

— une distance maximale entre cadre et bobine de fil d’apport ne dépassant pas 6 mm;

— une distance minimale entre cadre et bobine de fil d’apport au moins égale a 30 mm;

— des dispositifs dissuasifs, par exemple un déflecteur, pour éviter tout point d’écrase-

ment (distance entre cadre et bobine de fil d’apport inférieure @ 30 mm).

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen visuel.
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Wire-feed speed is measured (by tachometer or measurement of wire length for a measured

time) at the minimum and the maximum control setting under the following conditions.

a) The cable hose assembly, when used, shall be positioned so as to have a 0,3 m radius
loop beginning at the wire feeder. If the conduit is long enough to form one complete loop,

any remaining length shall be straight.

b) The filler wire over-run device shall be adjusted in accordance with 8.6.3.

c) All components, for example wire straighteners, tips, liners, etc. are in place, adjusted and

in the condition in which they are normally supplied for welding.

Conformity is met if the wire feeds and the measured speed at the minimum control setting is

equal tg,ar le han the minimum of the rated speed range and the meastred spee
maximum control setting is equal to, or greater than, the maximum of the fated speed

8.8 Protection against mechanical hazards
The wirg¢ feeder shall provide protection against

a) uninfentional hazardous contact with moving parts (i.e.
NOTHE Contact with a moving part is not necessarily a hazard

EXAMPLE 1
Protection can be achieved by design of the

4

— g momen é
(hold-to-r

— g wire-feed

Protection’ of anvinenclosed filler wire spool to avoid crushing the flngers betw

d at the
ange.

eration;

behind

ctuated

without

vith the

een the

frame and the filler wire spool can be achieved by including

— a maximum distance between frame and filler wire spool not to exceed 6 mm;

— a minimum distance between frame and filler wire spool of at least 30 mm;

— deterring devices, for example, deflector, to avoid a pinch point (distance between

frame and filler wire spool smaller than 30 mm).

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection.
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9 Systéme de refroidissement par liquide

Les composants de dévidoirs a travers lesquels circule le liquide de refroidissement doivent
pouvoir fonctionner avec une pression d’entrée jusqu’a 5 bar (0,5 Mpa) et avec une tempéra-
ture jusqu’a 70 °C sans fuite.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par mesure et par examen visuel en appliquant 7,5 bar
pendant 30 s.

10 Amenée du gaz protecteur

Les composants de dévidoirs a travers lesquels circule le gaz prote {“sdnt sous
pressio Iorsque la soupape de gaz est fermée doivent pouvoir foncig pression
d’entréd jusqu’a 5 bar (0,5 MPa) sans fuite.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par examen visuel en bloqug z et en
appliquant pendant 30 s une pression d’entrée de 7,5 bar (0

11 EXigences thermiques

Les déyi ir fonc-
tionner E bt 4 min
«arrét»

Lorsqu’'lin dévidoir et une ource de ant g S ) intégré veloppe

unique, |le dévidoir doit pg 3 g i marche
corresppndant au cour ighe i idage.

Les déyidoirs copgus \oour €
pouvoir[fonction ‘@

compospnt ne dépdss

doivent
u’aucun

Pour le de, I'essai doit étre effectué au débit minimal|et a la
tempérs ima de refroidissement recommandés par le fabricant.

De plus Vi it satisfaire aux exigences spécifiées ci-dessus lorsqu’il a un ¢ycle de
4 s «marchey et % pendant le facteur de marche de 6 min spécifié ci-dessus

Les compgsants tranSportant le courant qui sont incorporés dans le dévidoir doivent|pouvoir
transpottere courant de soudage assigné

a) sans dépasser la température assignée des composants transportant le courant
et
b) sans dépasser les températures de surface spécifiées dans la CEI 60974-1, tableau 7.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée par mesure conformément a 7.2 de la CEl 60974-1 avec le
courant de moteur correspondant a la charge maximale.
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9 Liq

uid cooling system

Component parts of wire feeders, through which cooling liquid flows, shall be capable of
operating at an inlet pressure up to 5 bar (0,5 MPa) and with a coolant temperature up to

70 °C w

ithout leaking.

Conformity shall be checked by measurement and visual inspection while applying 7,5 bar
for 30 s.

10 Shielding gas supply

Compor
pressur
to 5 bar

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection while blocking

inlet prg

11 Th

Wire fep

maximu

shall b

corresppnding to the r of the power source

Wire fegders desjgned ’ glly guided torches shall be capable of o
under maximu a duty factor) without causing any compg
exceed jits rated terhpérat

For liqui
maximu

Additiorfa

4 s “on”

Current

ent parts of wire feeders, through which shielding gas flow
b, when the gas valve is closed, shall be capable of operating
(0,5 MPa) without leaking.

ssure of 7,5 bar (0,75 MPa) for 30 s.

ermal requirements

e capable of opé G oad at the duty cycle (duty

catrying components, incorporated in the wire feeder, shall be capable of carr

rated welding current

e under
sure up

lying an

ing under

causing

' a single enclosure, the wir¢ feeder

factor)

perating
nent to

and the

cled for

above.

ying the

a) without exceeding the temperature rating of the current-carrying components

and

b) without causing the surface temperatures, specified in IEC 60974-1, table 7,

exceeded.

to be

Conformity shall be checked by measurement in accordance with 7.2 of IEC 60974-1 with the
motor current corresponding to the maximum load.
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12 Plaque signalétique

Une plaque signalétique avec des marquages claires et indélébiles doit étre fixée de fagon
slire ou imprimée sur chaque dévidoir indépendant et inclure les informations minimales
suivantes:

a) nom et adresse du fabricant ou distributeur ou importateur et, éventuellement,
marque commerciale et pays d’origine, si cela est prescrit;

b) type (identification) donné par le constructeur;

c) tracabilité des données de conception et de fabrication, par exemple numéro de
série:

d) U |tension(s) d’entrée et fréquence assignées;
e) 11 | courant(s) d’entrée assigné(s) a charge maximale;

f) IP | degré de protection, par exemple IP21 ou IP23;

g) Iz L 60 %;
h) gences.
La conf ié dans
la CEI 6

13 In¢

Si une ée en m/min, ou éventuellement en
(inch/min)
a) entrg 100 % et 25 % dunégls ignal; 110 % de la valeur vraie;

b) au-dessous de 25 12,5 % du réglage maximal.
Lorsqu d’autre ‘avance
du fil, qoncernant™a Frminées

elon les

Chaque|dévidoir doit étre fourni avec des instructions et des marquages.

14.1 Instructions

Les instructions doivent comprendre ce qui suit, le cas échéant:

a) description générale;

b) méthodes correctes de manutention et précautions a prendre pour les bouteilles a gaz;

c) signification des indications, marquages et symboles graphiques;

d) exigences d’interface pour la source de courant de soudage, par exemple puissance de com-

mande, signaux de commande, caractéristiques statiques et moyens de raccordement;

e) diamétres maximaux et minimaux du fil;
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12 Rating plate

A clearly and indelibly marked rating plate shall be fixed securely to, or printed o
stand-alone wire feeder with the following minimum information:

n, each

a) name and address of the manufacturer or distributor or importer and, optionally, a
trade mark and country of origin, if required;

b) type (identification) as given by the manufacturer;

c) traceability of design and manufacturing data, for example, serial number;

d) Uy _rated input voltage(s) and frequency:;

e) 1y |rated input current(s) at maximum load;

f) IP.| degree of protection, for example IP21 or IP23;

requirements.

ctor);

with its

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspectio S abjiity test as gpecified

in IEC 60974-1.

13 Ingdication of wire-feed speed

min, or optionally in inch/y

+10 % of the true value;

b) below 25 % ofﬁe 12,5 % of the maximum setti
When ofher data '\ saximgum variation of the wire-feed speed with re
load, tolinput voltag c S e’rise, they are determined according to annex
Conforr7|1e' z 8 cheCh by measurement and calculation over the range of adijt
using th

14 Ins$tr

Each wire{feeder shdll be delivered with instructions and markings.

hin, the

ng.

spect to
A.

stment,

14.1 Instructions

The instructions shall include the following, as applicable:

a) general description;

b) correct methods of handling and precautions to be taken with gas cylinders;

c) meanings of indications, markings and graphical symbols;

d) interface requirements for the arc welding power source, for example, control

control signals, static characteristics and means of connection;

e) maximum and minimum filler wire-size;

power,
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f) diamétre, masse et type de bobines;

g) types de fil d’apport;

h) plage de vitesses assignée;

i) type du ou des gaz protecteurs et plage de pressions;

j) type du liquide de refroidissement et plage de pressions;

k) utilisation correcte du dévidoir, par exemple diamétre du fil, type de fil, galets d'entraine-
ment et spécification pour la torche;

I) possibilités en soudage, limitations du facteur de marche et explications concernant la
protection thermique, le cas échéant;

m) limites d’emploi en fonction du degré de protection fournie;

n) diregctives de base concernant la protection contre les dangersAg our les
opérateurs et les personnes travaillant a proximité, par exeniole triques,

0) circonstances nécessitant le respect de précautions partic 3 e ou du
coupage, par exemple environnement avec risques accrus tRiqués, environ-

q) schg

r) préd

s) dire our les
opérateurs, par exemple ne pas po rt et du

chamgement de la bobine du fil d’app
D’autreg informations utiles,peuvent étxe donnees,
de pollution, la maniére dg rascopderdes sy es de

La confprmité doit étre

14.2 Marquag@

Le para

e degré

a) conr
et
b) conrn
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Other u

Confornity shall be che

14.2 Mlarkinng
The apgropriate subg

a)

b)

size, mass and type of spools;

types of filler wire;

rated speed range;

shielding gas(es) type and pressure range;
cooling liquid type and pressure range;

correct operational use of the wire feeder, for example, wire size, wire type, drive rolls and
torch specification;

welding capability, limitations of duty and explanation of thermal protection, if relevant;
limitations of use relating to the degree of protection provided;

basigcguidetine sgarding protection aga DErsSo azZard dJpersons

how
adequate circuit diagram together with a list of recgmm
predautions against toppling over, if the wire fee : e;

basic guidelines regarding protection aga z azards for operafprs, for
exarple, not to wear gloves duri G ler wire
spool

ee, how

inlet
and

inlet| z
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Annexe A
(normative)

Détermination de la variation de la vitesse d’avance du fil
(voir article 13)

A.1 En fonction de la variation de charge

La variation de la V|tesse d avance du fil, dans Ia plage aSS|gnee des reglages de vitesse,
Iorsque 3 3 & de charge ma =1F: a-la charge

oitié de

A2 E

La varigtion de @
réglage$ de vitesseg,

tension |[d’entrée assig

ighée des
P de la

ou:
ry est %);

vyt est|lawitesse d’avance du fil a £10 % de la tension d’entrée assignée (m/min);

vy est la vitesse d’avance du fil a la tension d’entrée assignée (m/min).

Avant d’effectuer cet essai, le dévidoir doit fonctionner pendant au moins 0,5 h a la moitié de
la charge maximale.

La valeur maximale de la variation ry est retenue.
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